department’s mission and goals. Although every year brings about new challenges, the probation 
department continues to flourish and generate positive outcomes not only for the offenders, but 
for the community we serve. 

In the year 2022, the probation department received one thousand one hundred and eighty-two 
(1,182) new cases to supervise. One hundred two (102) cases were referred to the Pre-Trial 
Diversion program, providing the eligible offender the opportunity to have the charge(s) dismissed 
after fulfilling court requirements. Fourteen (14) presentence investigation reports were also 
completed by the probation department in the year 2022. The probation department also 
supervised eighty-nine (89) pretrial bond supervision cases.  

In the year 2022, eight hundred thirty-five (835) offenders successfully completed probation, while 
two hundred thirty-five (235) offenders had their probation negatively terminated. The probation 
department collected thirty-seven thousand, seven hundred and eighty-seven dollars ($37,787) in 
restitution for victims. The probation department administered eight hundred seventy-seven (877) 
drug tests in the year 2022, and the top three (3) drugs used by probationers were Marijuana, 
Amphetamine and Methamphetamine. Twenty-two (22) offenders died while on probation.  

Per Ohio Revised Code §2951.021, the Court continues to require an offender placed under the 
control and supervision of the probation department to pay a monthly supervision fee of twenty 
dollars ($20.00). In the year 2022, one hundred twenty-four thousand, one hundred thirty-five 
dollars and seventy cents ($124,135.70) was collected. The supervision fees were utilized for 
specialized staff, purchase of equipment, treatment programs for probationers and state 
mandated continuing education for staff.  

The Court also provides house arrest and SCRAM (Secure Continuous Remote Alcohol Monitor) as 
tools for the probation department to supervise offenders. In the year 2022, forty-five (45) 
offenders served one thousand seven hundred eighteen (1,718) days on house arrest. Four (4) 
offenders served one hundred sixty-six (166) house arrest days under the Court’s Jail Diversion 
program (state funded house arrest). In regards to SCRAM (Continuous Alcohol Monitoring), in the 
year 2022, one hundred six (106) offenders were monitored for a total of five thousand five 
hundred thirty-nine (5,539) days. It should be noted out of the five thousand five hundred thirty-
nine (5,539) days of SCRAM monitoring, the probation department received a 98.8% Sober Days 
success rate (The 2022 national average was 98.9%).  

Mission Statement 
To enhance community safety through enforcement of Court 

orders while striving to empower individuals and change lives. 

A sanction the Court continues to aggressively use for offenders is supervised community service. 
Last year seventy-eight (78) offenders completed six hundred fifteen (615) hours in the Court’s 
Community Service program. The offenders are required to work under the authority of health 
districts, park districts, counties, municipal corporations, townships and charitable organizations. 
In September of 2022, Judge Paul R.